

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

REFUGIO PALOMAR-SANTIAGO

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN C. RABBITT
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General

ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM A. GLASER
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	7
A. The decision below is incorrect	8
1. The court of appeals' approach to Section 1326(d) is textually unsound.....	8
2. The court of appeals' decision is inconsistent with the history of Section 1326(d).....	13
3. The court of appeals' reasoning would produce incongruous results.....	16
B. The question presented warrants this Court's review.....	18
Conclusion	20
Appendix A — Court of appeals memorandum (May 14, 2020).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order (Nov. 20, 2019).....	7a
Appendix C — District court order (Dec. 18, 2018).....	8a
Appendix D — Indictment (Dec. 20, 2017).....	15a
Appendix E — Immigration judge order (Nov. 1, 2018)....	17a
Appendix F — Notice of hearing in removal proceedings (May 20, 1998).....	23a
Appendix G — Statutory provisions.....	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	16
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	3, 11
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	10, 16
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	9
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	3, 13
<i>United States v. Adame-Orozco</i> , 607 F.3d 647 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 944 (2010)	15
<i>United States v. Aguilera-Rios</i> , 769 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Arrieta</i> , 224 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Camacho-Lopez</i> , 450 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Delacruz-Soto</i> , 414 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Gil-Lopez</i> , 825 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Villalobos</i> , 724 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Perdomo</i> , 948 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2020).....	4, 15
<i>United States v. Leon-Paz</i> , 340 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rocha</i> , 337 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	3, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 634 Fed. Appx. 606 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Muro-Inclan</i> , 249 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 879 (2001)	11, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Ochoa</i> , 861 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Parrales-Guzman</i> , 922 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Rivera-Nevarez</i> , 418 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1114 (2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 420 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Santiago-Ochoa</i> , 447 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Soto-Mateo</i> , 799 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1236 (2016).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Trinidad-Aquino</i> , 259 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 880 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	3
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 441, 110 Stat. 1279.....	4
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>).....	2
§ 276, 66 Stat. 229	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(B)	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)-(iii)	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)	2
8 U.S.C. 1228(b).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(d).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1326.....	3, 8, 13, 18, 36a
8 U.S.C. 1326 (1952)	14, 39a
8 U.S.C. 1326(a)	2, 6, 36a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1326(d).....	<i>passim</i> , 38a
8 U.S.C. 1326(d)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 38a
8 U.S.C. 1326(d)(1)-(2)	10, 38a
8 U.S.C. 1326(d)(2)	<i>passim</i> , 38a
8 U.S.C. 1326(d)(3)	4, 6, 38a
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 238.1	3
Section 1003.1(b).....	3
Section 1003.1(d)(3)	3
Miscellaneous:	
139 Cong. Rec. 18,695 (1993)	16
140 Cong. Rec. 28,440-28,441 (1994)	15, 16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 518, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	15
Ira J. Kurzban, <i>Immigration Law Sourcebook</i> (10th ed. 2006)	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	9
